Sons of Union Veterans of The Civil War



Office of the Commander-in-Chief

Ken L. Freshley

4287 Windsor Avenue

Willoughby, Ohio 44094

cinc@suvcw.org



General Order #5

SERIES 2013-2014

06 October 2013

- 1. With the approval from the Council of Administration, I hereby authorize the Ohio Department Commander on behalf of the National Order, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, to pursue appropriate legal relief in the Court of Common Pleas of Clinton County, Ohio, to address the present proposed sale of the two GAR Ordnance Rifles situated in the Sugar Grove Cemetery in the City of Wilmington, Clinton County, Ohio, specifically, injunction proceedings to prevent the sale of the two cannons and declaratory judgment proceedings to address and cause title to the two cannons to be formally vested in the Department of Ohio, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, and for such other legal relief as may be just and proper under the circumstances and for the National Organization, SUVCW, to pay the filing fee in the sum of \$200.00 as required by the Office of the Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas of Clinton County, Ohio, and up to \$50 for any incidental cost that may arise, from the Heritage Defense Fund,
- 2. Also, that this type of issue in general be referred to the National Committee on Program and Policy for development of an official policy for such situations.

Ordered this 6th Day of October, 2013.

Ken L. Freshley

Ken L. Freshley Commander-In-Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

Attest:

Alan Russ Secretary, National Order, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War